Bank overdrafts and bank loans 2.7 298,202 3.0 255,786
Interest-rate swaps (notional principal amount) 4.3 185,000 4.5 225,000

Interest bearing loans are at floating interest rates and are repriced quarterly. Interest rate swaps are used to hedge the
interest on these loans and are also repriced quarterly.

A summary of terms and conditions of the loans is in note 24.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential surplus and deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) impact from
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the Group's financial instrument
exposures at the balance date.

A sensitivity of 1% in interest rates, and 10% movement in foreign exchange rates and equity prices have been applied
respectively. These are considered reasonable given the current level of interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity
prices and the volatility observed both on a historical basis and market expectation for future movement.

-47-

Auckland Council Investments Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2017
(continued)

32 Financial risk management (continued)
Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10% -5% +5%

30 June 2017
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 8,013 (78) (70) 78 70 - - - - - - - -
Receivables 52,651 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets 35,752 - - - - - - - - - (1,788) - 1,788
Derivatives - cash
flow hedges 1,886 150 1,028 (150) (1,134) - 4,660 - (4,570) - - - -
Financial liabilities
Payables 32,569 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Employee
entitlements 10,111 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 297,915 2,982 - (2,982) - - - - - - - - -
Derivatives - cash
flow hedges 13,443 1,450 5,015 (1,450) (5,325) - 4,530 - (4,540) - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) 4,504 5,973 (4,504) (6,389) - 9,190 - (9,110) - (1,788) - 1,788

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

30 June 2016
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 5,996 (59) (55) 59 55 - - - - - - - -
Receivables 39,681 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Available-for-sale
financial assets 25,232 - - - - - - - - - (1,262) - 1,262
Financial liabilities
Payables 30,020 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Employee
entitlements 8,100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 255,553 1,158 - (1,158) - - - - - - - - -
Derivatives - cash
flow hedges 15,809 - 6,004 - (6,004) - 5,388 - (4,408) - - - -
Total increase/
(decrease) 1,099 5,949 (1,099) (5,949) - 5,388 - (4,408) - (1,262) - 1,262

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential loss from a transaction in the event of default by a counterparty on its contractual obligations.

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk, principally consists of bank balances, trade and
other receivables, advance to subsidiaries and equity accounted investees and derivative financial instruments.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposures to trade receivables transactions. For banks and financial institutions only parties